18

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 1300 Session of 2023

INTRODUCED BY MEHAFFIE, KIM, MADDEN, HILL-EVANS, KHAN, SCHLOSSBERG, DELLOSO, GUENST, CIRESI AND SANCHEZ, MAY 30, 2023

AS REPORTED FROM COMMITTEE ON AGING AND OLDER ADULT SERVICES, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AS AMENDED, JUNE 5, 2023

AN ACT

Amending the act of November 24, 2015 (P.L.232, No.64), entitled 1 "An act establishing the Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council; 2 providing for its powers and duties; and repealing related 3 provisions of the Public Welfare Code," further providing for Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council. 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 6 7 hereby enacts as follows: 8 Section 1. Section 3(b)(10) of the act of November 24, 2015 (P.L.232, No.64), known as the Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council Act, is amended by adding a subparagraph to read: 10 11 Section 3. Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council. 12 13 (b) Membership. -- The council shall be composed of and 14 appointed in accordance with the following: * * * 15 The following members to be appointed by the 16 17 Governor, in consultation with the Secretary of Aging:

1	(xii) One member who represents the Office of the	
2	State Long-Term Care Ombudsman within the department.	
3	* * *	
4	Section 2. This act shall take effect in 60 days	<
5	IMMEDIATELY.	<